COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF HENDERSON COUNTY) WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE) RATE FILING ADJUSTMENT)

CASE NO. 2013-00154

ORDER

Henderson County Water District ("Henderson County District") has requested an extension of time to September 26, 2012, to publish notice of its amended request for rate adjustment. In its letter,¹ Henderson County District stated that it was not aware of the Commission's Order of September 17, 2013, that required publication of such notice until September 23, 2013, and, therefore, lacked sufficient time to make arrangements for timely publication of the notice.

Considering the letter as a motion and finding sufficient cause to grant the motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Henderson County District's motion for an extension of time to September 26, 2013, is granted.

2. Henderson County District shall have until September 26, 2013, to publish notice of the amended application.

3. All other provisions of the Commission's Order of September 17, 2013, shall remain in full force and effect.

¹ Letter from Carlos Miller, Vice President, Kenvirons, Inc., to Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Kentucky Public Service Commission (Sept. 24, 2013). In this letter, Mr. Miller, an engineer who Henderson County District retained to prepare and submit its application, requested that the Commission add Henderson County District to the service list. Based upon our review of the application, we find that Henderson County District should have been on the service list from the commencement of this proceeding and was inadvertently omitted from that list. Once this omission was brought to our attention, the Commission corrected the omission. Henderson County District's request, therefore, is moot.

By the Commission



ATTES Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00154

Carlos F Miller Vice President Kenvirons, Inc. 452 Versailles Road Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

David Moore Henderson County Water District 655 South Main Street P. O. Box 655 Henderson, KY 42419-0655

Mr. David A Spainhoward Vice Chairman Henderson County Water District 655 South Main Street P. O. Box 655 Henderson, KY 42419-0655